

THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

FRIDAY, THE NINETEENTH DAY OF DECEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE GADI PRAVEEN KUMAR

IA No. 1 OF 2025
IN
MACMA NO: 1489 OF 2024

Between:

1. Smt. Sayyad Shahida Banu, W/o. Hussain.
2. Sayyad Hussain, S/o. Late Bade Saheb.

...Petitioners/Respondents/Claimants
(Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 in MACMA 1489 OF 2024
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Telangana State Road Transport Corporation (TSRTC), Rep. by its Managing Director, Bus Bhavan, Musheerabad, Hyderabad.

...Respondent
(Appellant in-do-)

2. M. Venkateswar Rao, S/ o. Nagulu, Aged about 39 years, Occ Bus Driver, R/o.H.No.2-360/1, Ambedkar Colony, Ashwapuram Mandal, Bhadradi, Kothagudem District-507116.
(Respondent No 2 is not necessary)

...Respondents/Respondents
(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to permit the Petitioners/ Claimants to withdraw the entire deposited amount by the R.T.C, in pursuant to the interim order dated 13.11.2024 passed in I.A.No.3 of 2024 in MACMA No. 1489 of 2024, pending disposal of MACMA No. 1489 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

I.A.No.3 of 2024:

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of execution of the Judgment and Decree of the Chairman, Motor Accident Claims

Tribunal - cum-XI Additional District Judge, Ranga Reddy District, at L.B. Nagar, dated 28/02/2024, passed in MVOP. No. 227 of 2020, pending disposal of MACMA No. 1489 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The appeal coming on for hearing, upon perusing the appeal and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 13.11.2024 made in I.A.No.3 of 2024 and upon hearing the arguments of Sri R ANURAG (SC FOR TGSRTC) Advocate for the Respondent No. 1 and Sri AKKAM ESHWAR Advocate for the Appellants.

The Court made the following
ORDER

This application is filed to permit the petitioners/claimants to withdraw the entire deposited amount by the RTC pursuant to the interim order dated 13.11.2024 passed in I.A.No.3 of 2024 in MACMA No.1489 of 2024.

For the reasons stated in the accompanying affidavit, the petitioners/ claimants are permitted to withdraw the deposited amount along with costs and interest without furnishing any security as per the apportionment made by the Tribunal.

The application is accordingly ordered.

SD/- T. SRINIVAS REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Chairman, Motor Accident Claims Tribunal - cum-XI Additional District Judge, Ranga Reddy District, at L.B. Nagar.
2. One CC to SRI. R ANURAG (SC FOR TGSRTC) [OPUC]
3. One CC to SRI. AKKAM ESHWAR Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

GPK, J

DATED:19/12/2025

ORDER

I.A.No.1 of 2025

IN

MACMA.No.1489 of 2024



DIRECTION